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March 29, 2019 
File No.: PD/Loomis 
Map No.: 30-A-14 
 
 
Mary Beth Van Voorhis 
Planning Department 
P.O. Box 1327 
Loomis, CA 95650 
 
SUBJECT: 3970 Morillas Lane, Loomis - Minor Land Division #19-01 
 
Dear Ms. Van Voorhis: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the 3970 Morillas Lane Minor Land 
Division review. This letter is written in response to your Request for Comment dated March 
25, 2019 and is intended to provide a preliminary design review of the plans and documents 
provided with the request from the Town regarding the proposed development located at APN 
043-130-055 in Loomis, California.  The Agency does not reserve water for prospective 
customers and this letter in no way confers any right or entitlement to receive water service in 
the future.  The Agency makes commitments for service only upon execution of a facilities 
agreement and the payment of all fees and charges required by the Agency.  All water 
availability is subject to the limitations described below and the prior use by existing customers. 
 
The Agency is currently serving treated water to the above mentioned parcel by an existing 3/4-
inch meter connected to the Agency’s 8-inch treated water main located in Horseshoe Bar 
Road.  The Agency’s Rules and Regulations states that when a parcel presently served is 
divided, the existing meter shall be considered as belonging to the lot or parcel of land which it 
directly enters and the new parcels shall require the installation of a new service.  The existing 
meter appears to reside on the proposed Parcel 1 of the provided tentative parcel map.  Parcel 
2 fronts Brace Road which has a 10-inch treated water main.   Additional water services or 
upsizing the meter for residential fire sprinklers can be made available upon receiving a 
completed meter application detailing the proposed usage, and payment of all fees and 
additional Water Connection Charges that may apply. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at the Engineering Department at (530) 823-4886. 
Sincerely, 

 
Richard Wirth 
Assistant Engineer 
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pc: Daryl Hensler 

Ken Yunk  
 Field Services 
 Customer Service 
 Britton Snipes Town of Loomis Engineering Department 
Enc: Map No. 30-A-14 
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Date:      April 10, 2019  

To:      Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Town of Loomis 

From:       Joey Scarbrough, Technical Specialist 

Subject:    #19-01, Minor Land Division, APN 043-130-055 

 
Environmental Health has reviewed the above submittal and has the following requirements: 

 

1) Environmental Health has reviewed the “Historic Orchard Site Assessment, Ganiyeva Holding 

LLC Property-APN 043-130-055” report, dated September 20, 2018, prepared by Aqua-Terra 

Environmental Consultants (Aqua-Terra), for the above referenced property. The reports 

summarize the results of soil sampling activities to evaluate the property for potential 

contamination related to former agriculture impacts and lead based paint. Soil sample results 

for organochlorine pesticides and arsenic are below published screening levels. However, lead 

was reported at concentrations above the residential California Human Health Screening Level 

in samples around the existing residence. The extent of the lead impacts in the vicinity of the 

residence is not currently defined. The applicant shall provide a workplan outlining a proposal 

to conduct further sampling in the vicinity of the residence or a proposal to conduct remedial 

activity to this office for review and approval. 

 

2) Submit to Environmental Health Services, for review and approval, a “will-serve” letter or a “letter 

of availability” from the water district for domestic water service.  The applicant shall connect the 

project to this treated domestic water supply. 

 
3) Perform soil mantle testing and soil percolation testing for proposed parcels 1 and 2. Submit a 

report from the qualified sewage disposal consultant summarizing the results of the testing. Soils 
testing has been performed but does not appear to be compatible with the proposed parcel 
configurations.  

 
4) A complete septic system tracing is required for the septic system located on proposed parcel 

2 and submitted to Environmental Health Services. 
 

5) Both septic tanks serving the residences shall be evaluated by a licensed septic tank pumper, 
who shall submit to the Environmental Health Services for review and approval, a report of its 
capacity, structural condition, materials (e.g., concrete, redwood, metal, fiberglass, etc.) and be 
pumped by a licensed septic tank pumper. 
  
In lieu of having the tank evaluated at this time, the applicant may submit proof that the septic 
tank has been pumped within the last three (3) years.  Other report information listed above is 
still required. 
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Placer County 
Health and Human Services Department 

MEMORANDUM 
Environmental Health Division 



 
PLACER COUNTY 
FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

 
Ken Grehm, Executive Director 
Brian Keating, District Manager 

Brad Brewer, Development Coordinator 
 
 

 
3091 County Center Drive, Suite 220 / Auburn, CA 95603 / Tel: (530) 745-7541 / Fax: (530) 745-3531 

 
 
 
April 10, 2019 
 
 
Mary Beth Van Voorhis 
Town of Loomis Planning Department  
P.O. Box 1327 
Loomis, CA 95650 
 
RE: Application #19-01 Minor Land Division - To divide a 6.5 ac parcel into two parcels at 

3970 & 3980 Morillas Lane in Loomis. APN: 043-130-055 
 
Mary Beth: 
 
We have reviewed the application package for the subject project dated December 21, 2018 and our 
comments are as follows: 
 

a) We have conferred with the Placer County floodplain administrator and determined that a new 
FEMA Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) dated 11/2/18 for 
Secret Ravine, which is located on this site, should be considered as the most current best 
available information as this development moves forward.  This new FEMA FIS and mapping 
became effective (final) on November 2, 2018. Please have the applicant confirm the depicted 
floodplain limits on the tentative map are consistent with this updated FEMA information dated 
11/2/18. Please also have the applicant reference the appropriate FEMA FIRM panel and 
effective date on the tentative map. 

b) The applicant is referred to the District’s 1990 Stormwater Management Manual for applicable 
future drainage related design standards, a copy of which is available for download off the 
County website at www.placer.ca.gov. We note that the development is located within the Dry 
Creek watershed and as such, local on-site detention is not recommended, unless required to 
mitigate localized drainage impacts.   

c) The development will likely create or replace more than 2,500 square feet of impervious 
surface; therefore, the project is likely subject to the requirements of Hydromodification 
Management and Low Impact Design (LID) measures, in the Town’s new Phase II NPDES 
Permit.        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.placer.ca.gov/


 
PLACER COUNTY 
FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

 
Ken Grehm, Executive Director 
Brian Keating, District Manager 

Brad Brewer, Development Coordinator 
 
 

 
3091 County Center Drive, Suite 220 / Auburn, CA 95603 / Tel: (530) 745-7541 / Fax: (530) 745-3531 

 
 
Please consider these requirements and design measures within future submittals. Please call me at 
(530) 745-7541 if you have any questions regarding these comments. 

 
Brad Brewer, MS, PE, CFM, QSD/P  
Development Coordinator 
 
t:\dpw\fcd\development review\letters\loomis\cn 19-39 morillas mld.docx 
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